BASIC SIDE MOUNTING INSTRUCTIONS

1. Position and secure the rear mounting bracket to the roof sheet metal skin, attach with rivets provided.

2. Position, center and secure the front mounting bracket to the roof sheet metal skin, attach with rivets provided.

r s s o e > FRONT MOUNTING BRACKET
- - . k ) + (55-05833) 1 Blower
h.s 4 = + (55-05827) 2 Blower
(96-00038) POP Rivet-Steel
2 2 REAR MOUNTING BRACKET

(55-05834) 1 Blower
(55-05828) 2 Blowers
(96-00038) POP Rivet-Steel

e o e = — = e il

3. Secure the mounting studs (2) to the front mounting brackets and secure with hardware provided, see detail.

FRONT MOUNTING DETAIL <
(23-00167) 1 Bolt 5/16-18 x 23/4 LG PANEL, ROOF COLLAR (TRIM TO FIT)

(93-00081) 2 Flat Wahsers 5/16 (33-01130) Mounting Trim (55-05842) 2 Louver

(92-00072) Nut Lock 5/16-18 ESNA | < (55-05830) 4 Louver
] T 15.75"
(55-05829) Mounting Stud

(92-00195) 1 Nut Flange 5/16-18 —___

HOSE COVER COMPONENTS
(01-05999) Hose Cover at the Evaporator
(55-05824) Straight Hose Cover, Gray
(55-05825) Straight Mounting Bracket
(01-06061) Elbow, Gray

(93-00081) 1 Flat Washer 5/16 / i
(92-00072) 1 Nut-Lock 5/16-18 ESNA [}

36.47"

BLOWER ASSEMBLY

(55-05826) Cover Hose-Base
(09-00214) Blower Assembly
RESISTOR

(11-01108) Resistor

(94-00128) Screw -#8 x 3/4 PTH = -

(01-06004) Base-Snap | o N T —m—m——e S==a

(01-06026) Cover-Snap, Gray = . | ,

(01-06003) Cover-Snap, Tan ! (01-05018) Grommet-3' Hose Protector

COVER ASSEMBLY
(70-07232) 2 Louver, Gray
(70-07217) 4 Louver, Gray
(70-07003) 2 Louver, Tan
(70-06960) 4 Louver, Tan

20.60" Y

AIR FILTER
(21-01002) 2 Louver
(21-08981) 4 Louver

\

N

4. Loosely attach the evaporator assembly to the front and rear mounting studs, with hardware provided.
5. Position the front of the evaporators so it is slightly higher than the rear. Then tighten the nuts.
6. Mark and drill a 3” hole in the floor, secure the 3” hose protector.
7. Route the refrigerant hoses up through the floor and secure to the evaporator coil with fittings & o-rings.
8. Route the wire harness up through the floor to the evaporator and secure it to the plug.
9. Install and secure roof collar (trim to fit). gﬁfggsgss,;aﬂ‘fﬁﬁf:f)’zPIEDTAI"
10. Secure the trim to the top of the roof collar (as required). ggiggéégggi%fg{%zss
11. Obtain the drain hose, cut and secure the hose to the drain pan (see detail). (31-00560) Kazoo 4"
12. Position and secure the hose cover mounting bracket to the side wall (as required). Q 2ho
13. Route the drain hose down through the floor, cut to length, and secure the kazoo tube

to the end of the drain tube.
14. Be careful not to damage or puncture the refrigerant lines or the wire harness. H

15. Secure the evaporator cover assembly with hardware provided.

Form #98-03693



